monies on variable interest rate terms. Should there be changes in pricing the Group has the option to review its position and
offset those costs by passing on interest rate changes to the end customer.

The table below summarises the profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments and contract assets at
reporting date.

Carrying amount

In millions of AUD 2025 2024

Fixed rate instruments1

Contract assets  1,176.2  1,137.3

Financial liabilities (1,089.4) (1,046.7)

 86.8  90.6

Variable rate instruments

Cash and cash equivalents  223.8  221.6

Other secured loans  0.2  0.5

Securitised assets  5,493.5  4,451.9

Financial liabilities (5,612.9) (4,565.3)

104.6  108.7

1	 Discount rate for trail commission receivable and payable is fixed for the life of the loan

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) equity and profit or loss
by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant. The analysis is performed on
the same basis for 2025 and 2024.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

AFG
Annual Report 202594

After tax profit/carrying amount change

In millions of AUD 100bp increase 100bp decrease

30 June 2025

Variable rate financial assets  40.0 (40.0)

Variable rate financial liabilities (39.3)  39.3

Net cash flow sensitivity 0.7 (0.7)

30 June 2024

Variable rate financial assets  32.7 (32.7)

Variable rate financial liabilities (32.0) 32.0

Net cash flow sensitivity  0.7 (0.7)

ii.	 Prepayment risk

Prepayment risk is the risk that the Group will incur a financial loss because its customers and counterparties repay or request
repayment earlier than expected.

Net present value of contract assets and future trail commissions payable

The Group’s key exposure relates to the net present value of contracts assets and future trail commissions payable. The
Group uses regression models to project the impact of varying levels of prepayment on its net income. The model makes a
distinction between the different reasons for repayment and takes into account the effect of any prepayment penalties. The